



**RETURN BIDS TO:**

**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**

**Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -  
TPSGC**

**11 Laurier St. / 11, rue Laurier**

**Place du Portage, Phase III**

**Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2**

**Gatineau**

**Québec**

**K1A 0S5**

**Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776**

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT  
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A SECURITY  
REQUIREMENT / CE DOCUMENT CONTIENT  
UNE EXIGENCE DE SECURITE

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address**

**Raison sociale et adresse du  
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**

Informatics Professional Services Division / Division  
des services professionnels en informatique  
Les Terrasses de la Chaudière  
10, rue Wellington, 4ième  
étage/Floor  
Gatineau  
Québec  
K1A 0S5

<b>Title - Sujet</b> IPS: 7 Workstreams / 7 Volets	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> T8086-172450/A	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 003
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> T8086-172450	<b>Date</b> 2019-04-03
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$\$ZM-626-34855	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> 626zm.T8086-172450	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> <b>on - le 2019-05-01</b>	
<b>Time Zone</b> <b>Fuseau horaire</b> Eastern Daylight Saving Time EDT	
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> <b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Holden, Carole	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> 626zm
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (613) 858-9217 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> ( ) -
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b>	

**Instructions: See Herein**

**Instructions: Voir aux présentes**

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> <b>(type or print)</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

## AMENDMENT NO. 003

This amendment is raised to answer bidders' questions.

### **QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS**

**Question 5:**

With regard to resource assessment criteria and response tables provide in Appendix C to Annex A (p 70); please confirm that bidders are **not** to submit resources with their response, and that the resource categories identified in Appendix C to Annex A are to be assessed individually at the Task Authorization stage following contract award.

**Answer 5:**

Yes, that is correct.

**Question 6:**

Does the contract have to bid on all streams or can they bid on an individual stream?

**Answer 6:**

Please refer to the RFP, article 1.2 Summary (b).

**Question 7:** Can the resources and or client manager be bid on more than one stream? Or must the contractor bid different client managers/ resources for each stream?

**Answer 7:** The same client manager can be used for more than one workstream.

**Question 8:**

In MTC1 in each category stream you require the contractor to demonstrate experience, do the contracts identified by the contractor to show their experience have to be federal government contracts or would you except private sector contracts? Government experience but from a non federal government department? experience outside of Canada?

**Answer 8:**

Reference contracts from the federal government, from other levels of government such as provincial and municipal, from outside Canada, and from the private sector are acceptable as long as they meet all the criteria of MTC1.

**Question 9 :**

It is our experience that many government contract, especially for IT services and or Cyber security are short term contracts for 1 or 2 resources. Would you consider the following in order to allow more companies to qualify for this RFP

- Would you consider changing the min project length from 1 year to 6 months?
- Would you consider changing the min project value from \$1000000 and \$2000000 to \$ 500000 in order to allow smaller companies to qualify?
- Would you consider changing the min cumulative total billable days from 2000 days to 750 day which would be the amount one resource working full time for 3 years would be able to bill. As many IT contracts are for single resources.

**Answer 9:**

Your request was considered but the requirement remains unchanged.

**ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.**

**NOTE:** A BID ALREADY SUBMITTED MAY BE AMENDED PRIOR TO THE CLOSING DATE.  
AMENDING CORRESPONDENCE MUST ADDRESS THE SOLICITATION NUMBER AND  
THE CLOSING DATE AND MUST BE ADDRESSED TO:

BID RECEIVING  
PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES CANADA  
11 LAURIER STREET  
PLACE DU PORTAGE, PHASE III  
MAIN LOBBY, CORE 0B2  
GATINEAU, QUEBEC K1A 0S5